

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/24/2023 4:50 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101564-0
COA NO. 55375-9-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent

v.

MILES MINKLER,
Petitioner

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SKAMANIA COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RANDALL C. KROG, JUDGE

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ADAM NATHANIEL KICK
Skamania County Prosecuting Attorney

DEREK A. SCHEURER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Skamania County Prosecuting Attorney
P.O Box 790
240 N.W. Vancouver Ave.
Stevenson, Washington 98648

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....16

THIS COURT SHOULD DENY DISCRETIONARY REVIEW BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DETERMINED MINKLER RECEIVED A FAIR TRIAL DESPITE REMARKS BY CO-DEFENDANT’S COUNSEL16

A. **The Court Of Appeals Correctly Concluded Co-Defendant’s That Counsel’s Indirect Remarks About Minkler’s Decision Not To Testify Did Not Violate His Right To A Fair Trial**19

B. **The Court Of Appeals Correctly Concluded That Co-Defendant’s Counsel’s Questioning About Drug Use Did Not Violate Minkler’s Right To A Fair Trial**25

C. **The Court Of Appeals Correctly Concluded That Co-Defendant’s Counsel’s Questioning Regarding Matheson’s Use Of Social Media Did Not Violate Minkler’s Right To A Fair Trial**28

IV. CONCLUSION.....31

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES	Page
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Protection Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....	30
<i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	18
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 51 Wn.2d 502, 319 P.2d 847 (1958).....	27
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 744, 850 P.2d 1366 (1993).....	17
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Fluker</i> , 5 Wn. App. 374, 425 P.3d 903 (2018).....	27
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	17
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	18
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	17
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983).....	22

FEDERAL CASES

De Luna v. U.S.,
308 F.2d 140, 1 A.L.R. 969 (5th Cir. 1962).....22-24

RULES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

RAP 13.4(b)(3).....17
